AUDIT COMMITTEE

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate Date: Wednesday, 23 July 2014

10.

11.

Street, Rotherham. S60
2TH
Time: 4.00 p.m.

AGENDA

To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories
suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.

To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd April, 2014 (herewith) (Pages 1 -
7)

Council Banking Arrangements (report herewith) (Pages 8 - 10)

Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 (report herewith) (Pages 11 - 28)

Annual Fraud Report 2013/14 (report herewith) (Pages 29 - 40)

Audit Commission Fraud Survey: KPMG Analysis (report herewith) (Pages 41 -
61)

Internal Audit Strategy and Internal Audit Charter (report herewith) (Pages 62 -
78)

KPMG Interim Audit 2013/14 (report herewith) (Pages 79 - 82)

Statement of Accounts 2013/14 (report herewith) (Pages 83 - 225)

Date and Time of the Next Meeting - Wednesday, 17th September, 2014 at
4.00 p.m.



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

AUDIT COMMITTEE - 23/04/14 22P

AUDIT COMMITTEE
23rd April, 2014

Present:- Councillor Kaye (in the Chair); Councillors Sangster (from Minute No. P32
onwards), Gilding, Sharman and Sims.

Also present:.- Rashpal Khanguar and Trevor Rees (KPMG)

P27. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5TH FEBRUARY,
2014

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the
Audit Committee held on 5" February, 2014.

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a
correct record for signature by the Chairman.

P28. AUDIT AND INSPECTION RECOMMENDATIONS UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report presented by Michelle Hill,
Performance and Improvement Officer, which summarised the progress
against recommendations from across all key external audits and
inspections of Council services.

It was intended that the report would provide a high level analysis of
progress with a particular focus o
[...]
lication by the Director of Financial Services by 30" June, 2014,
presented to the July Audit Committee and the audited 2013/14 Financial
Statements submitted to the September meeting for formal approval.

Resolved:- (1) That the changes to the Council’s accounting policies be
noted.

(2) That the requirement for the Audit Committee to formally approve the
audited 2013/14 Financial Statements at the September meeting be
noted.

(3) That the unaudited Financial Statements be submitted to the July
meeting.



Page 8 Agenda ltem 4

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS I

1. Meeting: Audit Committee

2. Date: 23rd July 2014

3. Title: Council Banking Arrangements
4. Directorate: Resources

5. Summary

Following the decision in November 2013 by the Co-operative Bank to withdraw
from the local authority sector, the Council needs to seek and appoint a new
provider of banking services before the expiry of the current contract on 31%
March 2015.

This report updates Members of the Audit Committee with the actions taken by
officers to date in seeking a replacement supplier of banking services to the
Council.

6. Recommendation
Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of this report.

Page 1




Page 9

7. Proposals and Details

The Co-operative Bank has for a number of years been a major provider of
banking services to the local authority sector in England, accounting for
approximately 35% of the market according to Localgov.co.uk on 11%
November 2013. Following periodic reviews and several tender exercises lead
by independent banking experts, it has been Rotherham Borough Council’'s
appointed bank for over 30 years.

In November 2013, the bank wrote to 130 local authorities informing them of its
decision to withdraw from the local authority market and focus its attention on
its retail and small and medium enterprise businesses. It would honour all
existing contracts but would not look to renew any contracts once they expired
and urged local authorities to explo
[...]
ation of good governance standards in Rotherham
MBC.

The approach to the completion of the Statement has once again included the
certification of statements of assurance by Cabinet Members and Senior
Management. The process involves Cabinet Members and Senior Management
recording key issues considered during the year in line with current good practice
and a recommendation of the Audit Committee. It enables the Council to show
the significant issues it has faced during the course of the year and shows that
the issues have been addressed effectively and without any significant weakness
in governance.

The overall position is good, with the outstanding significant issues raised in last
year’s Statement now complete and no new issues arising this year.

Recommended practice requires the Leader of the Council and the Chief
Executive to sign the statement, prior to its publication with the Statement of
Accounts, in September 2014.

6 Recommendations
The Audit Committee is asked:
e To approve the 2013/14 draft Annual Governance Statement

¢ To note the requirement for the Leader and the Chief Executive to sign
the statement prior to the publication of the Council’s accounts.



Page 12

Proposals and Details

7.1 General principles

The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is
safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently and
effectively.

In discharging these responsibilities, the Council must ensure that there is good
governance and a sound system of internal control in place, which facilitate the
effective exercise of the Council’s functions and which include arrangements for
the management of risk.

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require local authorities to:

“conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its system
of internal control” (Reg 4(2)), and

‘following the review, the body or committee must approve an ann
[...]
ly reflects the
governance arrangements in place at Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
and the operation of the arrangements during the year.

We are satisfied that there are no significant weaknesses to be reported in the
Statement.

Signed
Councillor Roger Stone, Leader, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Signed
Martin Kimber, Chief Executive, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council



Page 29 Agenda ltem 6

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL — REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE

1. Meeting: Audit Committee

2. Date: 23" July, 2014

3. Title: Annual Fraud Report 2013/14

4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services

5. Summary

The purpose of the attached Annual Fraud Report 2013/14 is to bring together in one
document a summary of the work which has taken place in the period to prevent, detect
and investigate allegations of fraud and corruption.

The Council has a zero-tolerance to fraud and corruption. It is proposed to publish the

Annual Fraud Report to help the Council demonstrate this commitment and act as a
deterrent to further fraud.

6. Recommendations
The Audit Committee is asked to:
e Support the production of the Annual Fraud Report 2013/14
* To agree to appropriate publicity being produced to highlight the

outcomes from the Council’s anti-fraud activity and to act as a deterrent
to fraud.



Page 30

7. Proposals and Details

The production of an annual fraud report, which details the work done to counter
fraud and corruption, is in line with good practice recommended by CIPFA.

Attached at Appendix A is a draft report for 2013/14. The purpose of the report is to
raise awareness and inform our stakeholders of the work the Council undertakes to
manage the risk of fraud and corruption.

It should be noted that the incidence of general fraud (i.e. fraud cases excluding
Housing Benefits and Council Tax Reduction Scheme) remains very low in overall
terms, taking into account the Council’s activities and spending. General fraud cases
exceeding £10,000 are required to be reported to the Audit Commission and there
were none of these in 2013/14.

However, there continues to be a significant amount of attempted and actual Housing
and Council Tax Benefits fraud committed against the Council. The Council
investigated 1,060 potentially fraudulent cases during 2013/14, obtained 37
prosecutions and issued 96 cautions and penalties.

Priorities for 2014/15 are to:

e Update our fraud risk assessment to ensure we continue to focus resources
on potentially vulnerable areas.

e Carry out specific fraud related reviews throughout the Council, including
payments to the independent sector for adult social care, direct payments, and
reviews of major contractors.

e Keep abreast of national developments and ensure the Council continues to
comply with current best practice.

e Continue to participate in the National Fraud Initiative.

e Provide training, advice and guidance.

e Publicise the consequences of committing fraud e.g. dismissal, prosecution
etc via suitable media sources.

e Also assess the scope for proactive counter-fraud activity through local data
matching exercises.

e Consider the business case for establishing a corporate ‘Counter-Fraud’
Function/Team

It is proposed to publish the Annual Fraud Report to help the Council demonstrate
this commitment and act as a deterrent to further fraud.

8. Finance

Any costs associated with publicising the outcomes achieved in the year can be
contained within the budget. Publication of positive outcomes can enhance the
Council’s reputation and deter fraud and corruption against the Council.

9. Risks and Uncertainties
Failure to maintain robust arrangements for the prevention and detection of fraud and
corruption increases the risk of loss to the Council from fraudulent activity.



Page 31

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications
The production and distribution of the Annual Fraud Report 2013/14 will contribute
towards good governance.

11. Background Papers and Consultation

[...]
ON (ALL FRAUD AREAS)
Each year, the Audit Commission collates a general survey on fraud encompassing all
known fraud types. A summary of the results for Rotherham Council for 2013/14 is given

below.

Table 2: Summary of all fraud results for RMBC during 2013/14

Type of fraud Totals Cases involving
employees
Numbers Value Numbers | Value
Housing benefit and council tax benefit fraud 1060 574,853 No n/a
Housing tenancy fraud 0 0 No n/a
Council tax discount ineligible claims 673 148,000 No n/a
Council Tax Reduction (CTR) fraud 42 5,472 No n/a
Non-domestic rates fraud (Business Rates) 0 0 No n/a
Procurement fraud 0 0 No n/a
Fraudulent insurance claims 0 0 No n/a
Social care fraud 1 6,500 No n/a
Local Welfare Assistance fraud 0 0 No n/a
Economic and 3™ Sector support fraud 0 0 No n/a
Debt fraud 0 0 No n/a
Pension fraud 0 0 No n/a
Investment fraud 0 0 No n/a
Payroll & employee contract fulfiiment fraud 2 NR* 2 NR*
Expenses fraud 0 0 No n/a




Page 39

Type of fraud Totals Cases involving
employees

Numbers Value Numbers Value

Abuse of position fraud 1 NR* 1 NR*
Other fraud 0 0 No n/a
Disabled parking concessions (Blue Badge) 13 n/a 1 n/a
Recruitment fraud 0 n/a No n/a
Frauds over £10,000 & all incidents of 15 n/a No n/a

corruption [included within above data]

Fraud & Corruption prosecutions [included 37 n/a No n/a
within above data]

Total value of fraud detected 1792 734,825

*NR — Not Recorded

. THE COUNCIL’'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND
CORRUPTION.

The Council has recently updated its Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Strategy and
Action Plan of practical measures to strengthen our arrangements for the prevention of
fraud and corruption

In 2014/15 we will:

e Update our fraud risk assessment to ensure we continue to focus resources on
potentially vulnerable areas.

e Carry out specific fraud related reviews throughout the Council, including payments
to the independent sector for adult social care, Direct Payments, and reviews of
major contractors.

o Keep abreast of national developments and ensure the Council continues to comply
with current best practice.

Continue to participate in the National Fraud Initiative.

Provide training, advice and guidance to managers.

Publicise the consequences of committing fraud e.g. dismissal, prosecution etc. via
suitable media sources.

e Also assess the scope for proactive counter-fraud activity through local data
matching exercises.

e Consider the business case for establishing a corporate ‘Counter-Fraud’
Function/Team

. REPORTING YOUR CONCERNS

If you have any concerns report your suspicions as quickly as possible together with the
relevant details. You can report any concerns to the Chief Internal Auditor on Rotherham
382121 Ext. 23297 or the Director of Legal and Democratic Services on Ext. 55768.

Alternatively you may prefer to put your suspicions in writing to the Director of Audit and
Asset Management, Environment and Development Services Directorate, Riverside
House, Main Street, Rotherham S60 1AE.

7




Page 40

The Council would prefer you not to provide information anonymously as any subsequent
investigation could be compromised if we cannot contact you to help gain a full
understanding of the issues. However, we will still consider anonymous information that
is received.

All reported suspicions will be dealt with sensitively and confidentially.

If you wish to report any suspicions in relation to Benefit Fraud ring the Fraud Hotline for
free on 0800 028 2080.



Page 41 Agenda ltem 7

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL — REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE

1. Meeting: Audit Committee

2. Date: 23" July, 2014

3. Title: Audit Commission Fraud Survey: KPMG Analysis
4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services

5. Summary

This report outlines the findings from a summary of comparative 2013/14 fraud activity,
produced by KPMG.

Rotherham had the highest level of detected fraud amongst the authorities submitting
data, primarily due to its exceptional achievement in identifying and recovering council
tax single persons’ discount overpayments.

6. Recommendations

The Audit Committee is asked to note the analysis produced by KPMG.



Page 42

7. Proposals and Details

Each year the Audit Commission requires local authorities to submit details of
identified fraud. This is then summarised nationally and used in the production of
the Audit Commission’s publication Protecting the Public Purse.

For this year, our external auditor; KPMG, has had access to the data submitted
by local authorities and has produced some comparative information.

KPMGs presentation of its analysis, attached at Appendix 1, shows Rotherham
Council’s position on a number of key indicators relative to other metropolitan
borough councils.

Overall, the analysis demonstrates RMBC takes a strong line against fraud. The
main headlines from the analysis are:

e Rotherham MBC achieves the highest overall level of detected fraud cases
and 3" highest value (slide 7)

e The main reason for the overall position above is the Council’s exceptionally
high relative level of detected council tax discounts fraud, where RMBC
achieves substantially more than any other metropolitan authority (slide 9)

¢ RMBC detects an average number and value of other Benefits Fraud (slide
8).

e RMBC detected no social housing fraud (tenancy fraud) (slide 10)

e RMBC detected 13 blue badge frauds in the year, which is equivalent to the
average number of cases per Northern Metropolitan Councils (slide 13).

During 2014/15 Internal Audit plans to carry out selected further tests in fraud risk
areas to assess the likelihood and extent of fraud and, where appropriate, take any
follow up action.

8. Finance

There are no specific financial implications arising from this report.

9. Risks and Uncertainties

The actions taken in response to the analysis assist the Council to address the risk of
fraud, bribery and corruption in its operations and to reduce their impact.

10. Policy and Performa
[...]
advisory services where organisations have suffered actual frauds or have identified weaknesses in internal controls. KPMG can assist with prevention and detection of fraud or employee misconduct.




KPMG

cutting through complexity ™

© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of
the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG
International Cooperative (KPMG International), a Swiss entity. All rights
reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and "cutting through complexity" are registered
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG
International™).

L9 abed



Page 62 Agenda ltem 8

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL — REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE

1. Meeting: Audit Committee

2, Date: 23 July 2014

3. Title: Internal Audit Strategy and Internal Audit
Charter

4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services

5. Summary

This report presents the Internal Audit Charter that has been produced in
compliance with the requirement of the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal
Audit Standards that replaced the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit

2006.

The Internal Audit Strategy has been reviewed in conjunction with the
production of the Internal Audit Charter.

This report enables the Director of Audit and Asset Management and the Audit
Committee to satisfy their respective responsibility for presentation and
approval of the Charter and Strategy documents, which are by their nature
lengthy and detailed documents.

6. Recommendations

The Audit Committee is asked to:

e Support the Internal Audit Strategy attached at Appendix A.

e Support the Internal Audit Charter attached at Appendix B.




Page 63

7. Proposals and Details

7.1 Background to the UKPSIAS - Common Standards for Public Sector

The Institute of Internal Auditors (llA) International Standards have been
adopted by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA),
the Standard Setter in respect of local government, and by all the Releva
[...]
ment and control. It may also undertake
consulting services at the request of the organisation, subject to there being no
impact on the core assurance work and the availability of skills and resources.

Colin Earl,
Director of Audit and Asset Management,

July 2014.



Page 79 Agenda ltem 9

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL — REPORT TO MEMBERS I

Meeting: Audit Committee
Date: 23rd July 2014
Title: KPMG Interim Audit 2013/14
Directorate: Resources
. Summary

This report refers to the outcomes from KPMG’s 2013/14 planning and interim
audit work.

The outcome is a very positive one.
They have concluded that there are no significant matters that need to be
reported to Audit Committee based on the work carried out, and, as a

consequence, do not consider it necessary to issue a formal report. They have
instead issued a letter summarising audit progress (attached as Appendix A).

. Recommendations

The Audit Committee is asked to endorse the positive findings presented in
KPMG'’s interim audit letter.



Page 80

7. Proposals

KPMG’s 2013/14 External Audit Plan sets out the scope of the work to be
carried out at the planning and interim audit stages of their audit.

The planning work includes a review of the Council’'s overall control
environment

The interim audit included:

e Evaluating and testing controls over the Council’s key financial systems

e A review of the work of the Council’s internal audit function in relation to
these controls

¢ A review of the accounts production process, and

e A review of progress on areas of particular audit focus identified in
KPMG’s 2013/14 External Audit Plan

The areas of particular audit focus referred to in the External Audit Plan are:
* The estimated costs associated with the orderly and managed closure
of Digital Region Ltd
e The transition to the new general ledger structure in July 2013
* The data and assumptions underpinning the Pension valuation carried
out at 31 March 2014 for accounts purposes

The outcomes from the planning a
[...]
ted 2013/14 unaudited Statement of Accounts are reproduced in full at
Appendix 2.

The unaudited 2013/14 Statement of Accounts were published on the Council’'s website
on 30 June 2014 thereby complying with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2011.

They are on deposit until 25 July 2014 to enable local electors to exercise their
inspection rights, and from 28 July 2014, to ask the external auditor any questions about
the accounts they may wish to raise.

The audit of the Statement of Accounts is currently underway. KPMG will report findings
from their audit to Audit Committee at its 17 September 2014 meeting so that Members
can take them into consideration before being asked to formally approve the accounts.

The statutory deadline for the audited Statement of Accounts to be published is 30
September.

The external auditor did not make any formal recommendations in relation to the audit
of the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts. There are therefore no issues for follow up with
regard to the preparation of the 2013/14 accounts.

8. Finance

There are no financial implications, other than the external auditor reserves the right to
consider the level of audit fee should new risks emerge during the course of the audit.

9. Risks and Uncertainties

The unaudited Statement of Accounts are subject to external audit which may result in
the need for matters arising from the audit to be reported to the Audit Committee. Any
such matters will be reported in the external auditor's ISA 260 report which will be
presented to Audit Committee at its meeting on 17 September 2014 prior to the
Committee being asked to formally approve the accounts.

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications

None, other than reputational risk.

11. Background Papers and Consultation

Unaudited 2013/14 Statement of Accounts
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2013/14



Page 85

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011
Audit Committee — 23 April 2014

Contact Names:

D

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 23/07/14 1N 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23rd July, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Cowles, Kaye and Sharman. 
 
Also in attendance was Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sims.  
 
N1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 23rd April, 2014. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

N2. COUNCIL BANKING ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Derek Gaffney, Chief 
Accountant, which, following the decision in November, 2013 by the Co-
operative Bank to withdraw from the local authority sector, the Council 
needed to seek and appoint a new provider of banking services before the 
expiry of the current contract on 31st March, 2015. 
 
An update was provided with the actions taken by officers to date in 
seeking a replacement supplier of banking services to the Council with 
confirmation that four tenders had been received and were currently being 
evaluated. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 

N3. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Colin Earl, Director of 
Audit and Asset Management, which outlined the Council’s view of the 
application of good governance standards in Rotherham MBC.  
 
The approach to the completion of the Statement had once again included 
the certification of statements of assurance by Cabinet Members and 
Senior Management. The process involved Cabinet Members and Senior 
Management recording key issues considered during the year in line with 
current good practice and a recommendation of the Audit Committee. It 
enabled the Council to show the significant issues it had faced during the 
course of the year and showed that the issues have been addressed 
effectively and without any significant weakness in governance. 
 
 
 



2N  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 23/07/14  

 

The overall position was good, with the outstanding significant issues 
raised in last year’s Statement now complete and no new issues arising 
this year.    
 
Recommended practice required the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive to sign the statement, prior to its publication with the Statement 
of Accounts, in September 2014.  
 
Reference was also made to the structure of the Annual Governance 
Statement and its format, the process for its completion and how the Audit 
Committee would continue to review the effectiveness of governance 
arrangements during 2014/15. 
 
Discussion ensued on the format for picking up areas of concern, 
particularly around budget discussions, and the routes for discussions and 
challenges. 
 
Confirmation of Rotherham’s robust arrangements were endorsed by 
KPMG. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the 2013/14 draft Annual Governance Statement be 
approved. 
 
(2)  That the requirement for the Leader and the Chief Executive to sign 
the statement prior to the publication of the Council’s accounts be noted. 
 

N4. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2013/14  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Marc Bicknell, Chief 
Auditor, which brought together in one document a summary of the work 
which had taken place in the period to prevent, detect and investigate 
allegations of fraud and corruption.  
 
The Council had a zero-tolerance to fraud and corruption. It was proposed 
to publish the Annual Fraud Report to help the Council demonstrate this 
commitment and act as a deterrent to further fraud.  
 
The purpose of the report, therefore, was to raise awareness and inform 
stakeholders of the work the Council undertook to manage the risk of 
fraud and corruption. 
 
It should be noted that the incidence of general fraud (i.e. fraud cases 
excluding Housing Benefits and Council Tax Reduction Scheme) 
remained very low in overall terms, taking into account the Council’s 
activities and spending. General fraud cases exceeding £10,000 were 
required to be reported to the Audit Commission and there were none of 
these in 2013/14. 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 23/07/14 3N 

 

There continued, however, to be a significant amount of attempted and 
actual Housing and Council Tax Benefits fraud committed against the 
Council. The Council investigated 1,060 potentially fraudulent cases 
during 2013/14, obtained 37 prosecutions and issued 96 cautions and 
penalties.  

 
Priorities for 2014/15 were to:- 

 

• Update our fraud risk assessment to ensure we continue to focus 
resources on potentially vulnerable areas. 

• Carry out specific fraud related reviews throughout the Council, 
including payments to the independent sector for adult social 
care, direct payments, and reviews of major contractors. 

• Keep abreast of national developments and ensure the Council 
continues to comply with current best practice. 

• Continue to participate in the National Fraud Initiative. 

• Provide training, advice and guidance. 

• Publicise the consequences of committing fraud e.g. dismissal, 
prosecution etc. via suitable media sources. 

• Also assess the scope for proactive counter-fraud activity through 
local data matching exercises. 

• Consider the business case for establishing a corporate ‘Counter-
Fraud’ Function/Team 

 
Publication of the Annual Fraud Report was proposed to help the Council 
demonstrate this commitment and act as a deterrent to further fraud.  
 
Discussion ensued on the role of Internal Audit and the referral of certain 
matters to the Inland Revenue, which it was confirmed was an avenue 
that was open. 
 
The Committee noted that Rotherham’s detection rates were higher, but 
commended those involved for their success.  
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the production of the Annual Fraud Report 2013/14 
be supported. 
 
(2)  That the appropriate publicity being produced to highlight the 
outcomes from the Council’s anti-fraud activity and to act as a deterrent to 
fraud be approved. 
 

N5. AUDIT COMMISSION FRAUD SURVEY: KPMG ANALYSIS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Marc Bicknell, Chief 
Auditor, which outlined the findings from a summary of comparative 
2013/14 fraud activity, produced by KPMG. 
 
 
 
 



4N  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 23/07/14  

 

Rotherham had the highest level of detected fraud amongst the 
authorities submitting data, primarily due to its exceptional achievement in 
identifying and recovering council tax single persons’ discount 
overpayments. 
 
KPMG gave a short presentation of its analysis, which showed Rotherham 
Council’s position on a number of key indicators relative to other 
metropolitan borough councils. 
 
Overall, the analysis demonstrated Rotherham took a strong line against 
fraud. The main headlines from the presentation were:- 
 

• Rotherham MBC achieved the highest overall level of detected 
fraud cases and 3rd highest value (slide 7). 

• The main reason for the overall position above is the Council’s 
exceptionally high relative level of detected council tax discounts 
fraud, where RMBC achieves substantially more than any other 
metropolitan authority (slide 9). 

• RMBC detected an average number and value of other Benefits 
Fraud (slide 8).  

• RMBC detected no social housing fraud (tenancy fraud) (slide 10). 

• RMBC detected 13 blue badge frauds in the year, which is 
equivalent to the average number of cases per Northern 
Metropolitan Councils (slide 13). 

 
During 2014/15 Internal Audit planned to carry out selected further tests in 
fraud risk areas to assess the likelihood and extent of fraud and, where 
appropriate, take any follow up action. 
 
The Committee were satisfied that the performance checks and 
arrangements in place were robust as there had been no insurance cases 
as part of the fraud survey. 
 
It was also noted that KPMG had a significant share of the market as 
External Auditors to Local Authorities which supported the benchmarking 
of data and performance. 
 
Reference was also made to the proposals by the Department for Work 
and Pensions who were to create a Single Fraud Investigation Service.  
This would draw in Local Authority staff currently engaged on benefits 
fraud investigation activity, which could have an impact on the Council’s 
fraud investigation and detection resources. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the KPMG be thanked for their informative 
presentation. 
 
(2)  That the analysis produced by KPMG be noted. 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 23/07/14 5N 

 

 
N6. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Marc Bicknell, Chief 
Auditor which had been produced in compliance with the requirement of 
the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards that replaced 
the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit 2006. 
 
The Internal Audit Strategy had been reviewed in conjunction with the 
production of the Internal Audit Charter.   
 
This report enabled the Director of Audit and Asset Management and the 
Audit Committee to satisfy their respective responsibility for presentation 
and approval of the Charter and Strategy documents, which were by their 
nature lengthy and detailed documents. 
 
The UKPSIAS required an annual internal review and a five year external 
review of Internal Audit compliance with the Standards, to be reported to 
the Audit Committee – the results of these reviews would be reported to 
the Audit Committee in due course. 
 
Discussion ensued on the production of the Annual Audit Plan, which 
provided the detail and timetable for work going forward, and information 
provided on the budget expenditure for the Internal Audit Service. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Internal Audit Strategy (attached at Appendix A) 
be supported. 
 
(2)  That the Internal Audit Charter (attached at Appendix B) be 
supported. 
 

N7. KPMG INTERIM AUDIT 2013/14  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Simon Tompkins, 
Finance Manager, referred to the outcomes from KPMG’s 2013/14 
planning and interim audit work.  The outcome of which was a very 
positive one.  
 
KPMG’s 2013/14 External Audit Plan set out the scope of the work to be 
carried out at the planning and interim audit stages of their audit. 
 
The planning work included a review of the Council’s overall control 
environment  
 
The interim audit included:- 

 

• Evaluating and testing controls over the Council’s key financial 
systems. 

• A review of the work of the Council’s internal audit function in 
relation to these controls. 



6N  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 23/07/14  

 

• A review of the accounts production process. 

• A review of progress on areas of particular audit focus identified in 
KPMG’s 2013/14 External Audit Plan  

 
The areas of particular audit focus referred to in the External Audit Plan 
were:- 
 
• The estimated costs associated with the orderly and managed 

closure of Digital Region Ltd 
• The transition to the new general ledger structure in July 2013 
• The data and assumptions underpinning the Pension valuation 

carried out at 31 March 2014 for accounts purposes  
 
KPMG concluded that there were no significant matters that needed to be 
reported to Audit Committee based on the work carried out and, as a 
consequence, did not consider it necessary to issue a formal report. A 
letter summarising audit progress was, therefore, issued. 
 
Resolved:-  That the positive findings presented in KPMG’s interim audit 
letter be endorsed. 
 

N8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  

 

 Further to Minute No. 34 of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
23rd April, 2014 consideration was given to a report presented by Simon 
Tompkins, Finance Manager,  which set out the main changes to the 
Statement of Accounts in 2013/14.  
 
This report summarised the key disclosures contained in the unaudited 
2013/14 Statement of Accounts published on 30th June, 2014 to give an 
opportunity to consider them before formal approval at the meeting on 
17th September 2014. 
 
The statutory deadline for the audited Statement of Accounts to be 
published was 30th September, 2014. 
 
The External Auditor did not make any formal recommendations in 
relation to the audit of the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts. There were, 
therefore, no issues for follow up with regard to the preparation of the 
2013/14 accounts. 
 
Reference was also made to the briefing note provided with the agenda 
papers which provided an important introduction to the Statement of 
Accounts as it brought attention to the Council’s overall financial 
performance in the year, its financial position at the year end, significant 
matters reported in the Statement of Accounts and the Council’s future 
financial prospects.   
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 23/07/14 7N 

 

The Committee welcomed the explanatory briefing note and sought 
clarification as to where the Icelandic Bank settlement was identified and 
the current position. 
 
Central Government and CIPFA’s recognition of the need to streamline 
the accounts and how this would be taken in the future was also noted. 
 
Resolved:-  That the unaudited 2013/14 Statement of Accounts  be 
received and the compliance with the statutory requirement that they be 
published no later than 30th September, 2014 be noted. 
 

N9. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Audit Committee take place on 
Wednesday, 17th September, 2014 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 


